

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

SALVADOR JACINTO,
Aviation Structural Mechanic First Class, (E-6)
United States Navy,
Appellant

USCA Dkt. No. 20-0359/NA

Crim. App. No. 201800325

**AMICUS CURIAE PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS'
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE BRIEF FILED BY
APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

Peter Coote
Pennoni Associates Inc.
1900 Market Street, Third Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 254-7857
pcoote@pennoni.com

May 6, 2021

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.	4
II. MIL. R. EVID. 513 DID NOT ABRIDGE APPELLANT’S OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE.	4
a. Rules Excluding Evidence Do Not Abridge the Right to Present a Defense Unless Arbitrary or Disproportionate and Infringe Upon a Weighty Interest of the Accused.	5
b. Mil. R. Evid. 513 Is Not Arbitrary or Disproportionate.....	6
c. Mil. R. Evid. 513 Does Not Infringe Any Constitutional Interests.....	7
d. Relevance is Irrelevant.	9
e. Appellant Cites No Federal Case Finding the Psychotherapist Privilege Unconstitutionally Abridges an Accused’s Rights.....	13
f. The Existence of Absolute Psychotherapy Privileges in Many State and Federal Courts Demonstrate Mil. R. Evid. 513 Does Not Abridge Appellant’s Right to Present a Complete Defense.	16
III. THE JUDICIAL REMEDIES PROFERRED BY THE PARTIES ARE UNLAWFUL.	19
a. Appellant’s Justification of Judicial Remedies.....	20
b. The Appellee’s Justification of Judicial Remedies.	26

IV. THE REMOVAL OF THE “CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED”
EXCEPTION REMOVED THE POWER OF MILITARY JUDGES TO
DETERMINE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.....28

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES.....34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albuquerque Rape Crisis Ctr. v. Blackmer</i> , 120 P.3d 820 (N.M. 2005).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 7
<i>Chnapkova v. Koh</i> , 985 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Counterman</i> , 719 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1998).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 602 A.2d 1290 (Pa. 1992).....	18
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	31
<i>EV v. Robinson and Martinez</i> , No. 201600057, slip ord. (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 25 Feb 2016)	14
<i>Friend v. State</i> , 134 N.E.3d 441 (Ind. App. 2019)	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	4, 14, 15
<i>J.M. v. Payton-O'Brien</i> , 76 M.J. 782 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	passim
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	6, 16, 19, 29
<i>Johnson v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Kinder v. White</i> , 609 Fed. Appx. 126 (8th Cir. 2015)	6, 18
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>LK v. Acosta</i> , 76 M.J. 611 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	passim
<i>Newton v. Kemna</i> , 354 F.3d 776 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	31
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	8, 13
<i>People v. Foggy</i> , 521 N.E.2d 86 (Ill. 1988).....	17
<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 938 P.2d 986 (Cal. 1997)	17
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 109 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005).....	17
<i>Petersen v. United States</i> , 352 F. Supp.2d 1016 (D. S.D. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Famiglietti</i> , 817 So. 2d 901 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<i>State v. Fromme</i> , 949 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 63 P.3d 72 (Utah 2002).....	18
<i>State v. J.G.</i> , 619 A.2d 232 (N.J. Super. 1993).....	18
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 884 So. 2d 976 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	29
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Arness</i> , 74 M.J. 441 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Birbeck</i> , 35 M.J. 519 (A. F. Ct. Crim. App. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , ARMY 20010086, 2004 CCA LEXIS 331 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 4 Feb. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Custis</i> , 65 M.J. 366 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Dimberio</i> , 56 M.J. 20 (C.A.A.F. 2001)	7

<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 55 M.J. 525 (A. F. Ct. Crim. App. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Gaddis</i> , 70 M.J. 248 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 484 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Haworth</i> , 168 F.R.D. 660 (D. N.M. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 55 M.J. 251 (C.A.A.F. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Jacinto</i> , 79 M.J. 870 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 59 M.J. 330 (C.A.A.F. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Klemick</i> , 65 M.J. 576 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 58 M.J. 346 (C.A.A.F. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 493 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 76 M.J. 158, 161 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	31
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 44 M.J. 442 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	passim
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 716 F. Supp.2d 464 (S.D. W.Va. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 38 M.J. 376 (C.M.A. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Soc’y of Indep. Gasoline Marketers of Am.</i> , 1980 U.S. App. LEXIS 21757 (4th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Stellato</i> , 74 M.J. 473 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 50 M.J. 436 (C.A.A.F. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 1 F. Supp.2d 1187 (D. Oregon 1996)	12, 19
<i>Vaughn v. State</i> , 608 S.W.3d 569 (Ark. 2020)	17
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment	passim
Sixth Amendment	passim

Statutes and Laws

5 U.S.C.S. § 552 (Freedom of Information Act)	16
10 U.S.C. 836 (President may prescribe rules)	28
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 537, 128 Stat. 3292, 3369 (2014)	30, 31, 32

Rules and Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13140, 64 Fed. Reg. 55115 (Oct. 12, 1999)	29
Mil. R. Evid. 301	9, 11
Mil. R. Evid. 402	9, 10
Mil. R. Evid. 403	9, 10, 27
Mil. R. Evid. 404	9

Mil. R. Evid. 412.....	9
Mil. R. Evid. 502.....	12, 21
Mil. R. Evid. 504.....	21
Mil. R. Evid. 505.....	10, 20, 22, 23
Mil. R. Evid. 506.....	10, 20, 23
Mil. R. Evid. 513.....	passim
Section IV of the Military Rules of Evidence (Relevancy and Its Limits).....	10
Section V of the Military Rules of Evidence (Privileges)	10, 21
Section VI of the Military Rules of Evidence (Witnesses).....	10
Section VII of the Military Rules of Evidence (Opinions and Expert Testimony).....	10
Section VIII of the Military Rules of Evidence (Hearsay)	10
Section IX of the Military Rules of Evidence (Authentication and Identification)	10
Section X of the Military Rules of Evidence (Contents of Writings, Recordings, and Photographs).....	10

Other Authorities

Clifford S. Fishman, <i>Defense Access to A Prosecution Witness's Psychotherapy or Counseling Records</i> , 86 Or. L. Rev. 1, (2007)	26
Major Michael Zimmerman, <i>Rudderless: 15 Years and Still Little Direction on Boundaries of Military Rule of Evidence 513</i> , 223 Mil. L. Rev. 312 (2015).....	30
